And to see if the Town will vote to appro- 
priate the sum of seven hundred one dollars and fifty five cents to pay for the said land. 

Article 32 To see if the Town will vote to build a four room school building near Marsh  

corner and appropriate twenty one thousand ($21,000.) dollars for the same. 

Article 33 To see if the Town will vote to borrow money to pay for the construction and  
furnishing of the school houses to be build the present year, and authorize the  
issue of notes or bonds of the Town therefor. 

Article 34 To see if the Town will vote to appropriate two hundred ($200) dollars for school  

and home garden work. 

Article 35 By request of the chief of police to see if the town will vote to appropriate three  
hundred and seventy six (376.00/100) dollars to buy a  new Ford machine for the  
Police department. 

Article 36 To see if the Town will vote to purchase a new fire truck and equipment and  

appropriate seventy five hundred dollars for the same. 

Article 37 To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of five hundred dollars for

[...]

Article 2 Selectmen’s Report 

Laid on table until adjourned meeting. 

Article 3 Estimates 1917 

Voted to consider estimates item by item. 

Schools General Control  Thirty six hundred and twenty five    3,625.00 
Schools Instruction   Fifty three thousand six hundred and ninety 53,690.00 
Schools Evening   Eighteen Hundred      1,800.00 
Schools Supplies   Six Thousand       6,000.00 
Operation of school plant  Fourteen thousand four hundred thirty five 14,435.00 
Maintenance of Schools  Three thousand      3,000.00 
Auxiliary Agencies Schools  Nineteen hundred and fifty     1,950.00 
Opening Roads and  

Sanding Walks Thirty five hundred        3,500.00 
Highways and Bridges  Sixty five hundred      6,500.00 
Macadam    Fifteen thousand    15,000.00 
Tarvia     Two thousand       2,000.00 
Sewers     Three thousand      3,000.00 
Street sprinkling   Two thousand       2,000.00 
Town Teams    Fifty five hundred      5,500.00 
Sidewalks    Three Thousand      3,000.00 
Highway Surveyor   Eighteen Hundred      1,800.00

[...]

Elmwood Cemetery   Two Hundred          300.00 
Sealer of Weights and Measures Three Hundred         200.00 
Plumbing Inspector   Four Hundred          400.00 
Town Physician   Six Hundred          600.00 
Interest on Town Debt  Nine Thousand      9,000.00 
Water Bonds    Fifteen Thousand    15,000.00 

School House Bonds   Nine thousand       9,000.00 

The Appropriation for Fire Department was laid on table and referred to Engineers jointly, with a  
Committee of three to be appointed by the chair. 

Article 4          Voted that taxes be collected the same as last year.

[...]

All by laws or parts of by-laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.   

Approved by Attorney General Sept. 7, 1917. 

Article 15 Wellington St. Water Pipe 

Voted – to lay four hundred and fifty feet of six inch water pipes on Wellington  
street and to appropriate Five hundred and seventy five (575) dollars for the same. 

Article 16 Voted to lay about four hundred and seventy five feet of six inch water pipe on  

Hampshire roads from present terminus at William H. Tyrie’s and appropriate  
six hundred and fifty dollars for the same. 

Article 17 Voted.

[...]

6 the following question appeared on the ballot, “Shall an Act passed  
by the General Court in the year nineteen hundred and seventeen entitled “An Act to incorporate the  
City of Methuen,” “be accepted.” 

The vote on this question was as follows:- 

The number of persons voting “Yes” was Nine hundred and twelve  912 
The number of persons voting “No” was Four Hundred and fifty  450 

From which it appears that the voters of Methuen voted to become a city. 

Under the terms of the charter the first business to be done was to divide the town into wards which  
was done by the Selectmen as follows:-